
 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
 

 

YOLO HABITAT CONSERVANCY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
 

TIME:  4:00 – 6:00 p.m. on Monday, April 11, 2016 
               
PLACE: Yolo County Administration Building 

625 Court St., Woodland, CA 95695  
Atrium Training Room (in the basement) 

 
INFORMATION:  Contact Susan Garbini at 530-723-5909 or susan@yolohabitatconservancy.org 

 
NOTICE;  If requested, this agenda can be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a disability, as 

required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and the Federal Rules and Regulations adopted in 

implementation thereof.  Persons seeking an alternative format should contact Susan Garbini for further information.  In addition, 

a person with a disability who requires a modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to 

participate in a public meeting, should contact Susan Garbini at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Call meeting to order and introductions 
 

2. Approve agenda order 
 

3. Approve February 10, 2016 draft meeting summary; review status of  
Action Items 
 

  Clarify “safe harbors” and “neighboring lands” agreements 
[see hand-out] 
 

 Briefing on Woodland Regional Park [see Agenda item 4 below] 
 

 
4. Update on Woodland Regional Park – Chris Alford 

 
5. Discussion of Local Conservation Plan – Ellen Berryman, ICF 

 
6. Plan Update – Petrea Marchand 

 
7. Advisory Committee Role and Structure in pre-implementation and 

implementation of HCP/NCCP 
 

 Processes for appointing members and Chair 

 Membership structure 

 Meeting Schedule 

 Tasks and Role 



 

 
8. Announcements and updates: Advisory Committee members 

 
 

9. Adjournment to next meeting date:  Monday, May 9,  2016, 4-6 pm,  
Atrium Training Room, Yolo County Admin Bldg 
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Yolo Habitat Conservancy 

Advisory Committee  
Meeting Summary 

April 11, 2016 
 

ACTION ITEMS 

 

  Nominate candidates for AC Chair  

 

 

1.   Call meeting to order and introductions 

 

The meeting was called to order by Associate Director, Chris Alford, at 4:05 p.m. All those 

present introduced themselves. 

 

 Attendees:  

 

Advisory Committee Members, Liaisons, and Alternates 

Michelle Azevedo, Ridge Capital 

John Brennan, Tule Basin Farms 

Steve Greco, UC Davis 

Glen Holstein, CNPS 

Kent Lang, Yolo County Farmer 

Chad Roberts, Tuleyome/Yolo Audubon Society 

Jeanette Wrysinski, Yolo County Resource Conservation District 

 

Member Agency Staff and Liaisons 

Sean Denny, Yolo County, YHC Board 

Charline Hamilton, City of West Sacramento 

  

GUESTS 

Bruce Guelden, Yolo County resident 

Michael Perrone, California Department of Water Resources  

Carrie Shaw, Putah Creek Council 

 

Conservancy Staff  

Petrea Marchand, Executive Director 

Chris Alford, Deputy Director 

Susan Garbini, Research Associate 

Ellen   Berryman, ICF  

 
 

2.  Approve Agenda Order  

 Agenda order was approved. 
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3.  Approve February 10, 2016 draft meeting summary; review status of  
Action Items 

 

  Clarify “safe harbors” and “neighboring lands” agreements 
[see hand-out] 

 

 Briefing on Woodland Regional Park [see Agenda item 4 below] 

 

No changes – adopted by consensus except for abstention from Charlene Hamilton, who was 

not present last meeting. 

 

4.  Update on Woodland Regional Park:  Chris Alford 

 

YHC staff have been working with the City of Woodland to establish a conservation 

easement that would be consistent with the HCP/NCCP.  This entails a multi-species 

conservation easement that consists of upland areas and alkali prairie areas.  This area 

provides a critical component of the HCP/NCCP by conserving palmate-bracted birds 

beak, which is a plant covered in the plan. We are nearing a final version of the 

conservation easement agreement.  Since the process started, the development envelope 

has changed.  We have used avoidance and minimization measures to determine critical 

areas for the species of concern.  We also have agreed to allow passive recreation on the 

site with the assurance that protected species will not be harmed. 

Discussion 

GLEN HOLSTEIN:  What does the “development envelope” consist of?  

Response:  This includes an area for a “science center”, in a partnership with Tuleyome 

(or other group) for an environmental education facility. There also is a small area for the 

existing well. 

STEVE GRECO:  What about information on tying into an existing sewer line? 

Response:  We haven’t heard back about that.  There are a number of critical 

infrastructure questions – including sewer issues – to be resolved. 

Note:  Steve is part of the “Explorit” Tuleyome group. 

PETREA:  I have met with Bob Schneider (Tuleyome) and Ken Hiatt (City of Woodland) 

and they understand the limitations for development. 
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We’re working through final conservation easement language. Then we will bring the site 

plan to the wildlife agencies for approval. 

 JEANETTE WRYSINSKI:  If the easement goes through, who will manage the site?  

Response:  This is still in discussion.  We are developing a draft management plan to 

discuss with the City of Woodland and the wildlife agencies.  The City currently manages 

it.   

 

5.  Discussion of Local Conservation Plan:  Ellen Berryman 

We received a handful of comments: 

 Unanimous view that the LCP should not include Avoidance and Minimization Measures 

or Mitigation Standards at this point.  In the future, it could be more regulatory, but not at 

the beginning. 

 

 Eliminate a lot of the redundant language in the Conservation Strategy.  Focus on 

Goals/Purpose. 

 

 Many helpful comments led to revisions and clarifications, as well as edits. 

 

 Add more emphasis on collaboration and cooperation, using community alliances to 

implement the LCP. 

 

 Landscape, natural community, species level conservation: landscape level probably 

stays the same except for adding language about “land sharing” vs. “land sparing” 

approach. 

 

 Natural community level:  tweaking terminology (e.g. change “annual grassland” to 

“prairie”) 

 

 Not much interest in acreage targets for natural community, except for rare communities. 

 

 Break down natural communities by tiers in relation to priority. 

 

 Work to refine the oak woodland strategy. 

 

 Species level:  the LCP covers a long list of species.  Concern that this adds a lot of cost 

and effort.  Suggest we group these species by natural community, using landscape and 

natural community as the overarching framework.  Then establish priorities based on 

species priorities. 
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 Include “Planning species”:  mule deer, ground squirrel, and badger – these include 

“keystone species”.   

 

 Implementation chapter:  This was considered the biggest challenge.  General comments.  

How are we going to make this happen?  Emphasize coordination, bringing other 

agencies, groups into.  Call it a “coordination committee”. 

 

PETREA: I want to make sure it’s clear that the Conservancy would be willing to implement the 

LCP, but cannot implement it without a funding source. Funding is needed to apply for the grants 

and manage them.  We need to make it clear in the draft LCP that we need outside funding or a 

commitment from another organization to fund administration and other activities related to the 

LCP.  

We have to close out our current grant at the end of April.  Since there is no funding after that for 

a final draft LCP, now is the time for Advisory Committee members to read it and provide 

comments. 

 

Discussion 

CHAD ROBERTS:  I would rather have the LCP as a goal for conservation within Yolo County.  

It would be a framework to guide conservation action.  It is ok if it still needs more work. 

ELLEN:  It can be used in grant applications for funding. 

STEVE G:  If a grant supports staff in the YHC (HCP/NCCP), why would they turn it down? 

PETREA:  But it requires funding to write the plan and also management funds.  Even if 90% of 

the work is paid for, where does the other 10% come from? 

CHAD:  I see the LCP as a framework for conservation that is not included in the HCP/NCCP.  I 

think there is room for contributions from other concerned parties. I would like to leave it 

somewhat open.  

STEVE G:  I think it’s important that we specify some of this in the document. We need some 

principles on how to proceed, especially for other organizations.  We should describe how that 

outside organization should interact with us.  Don’t we want credit for these lands in our 

HCP/NCCP?  If yes, we have to remain proactive. We should establish criteria. 

GLEN:  We are providing guidelines for the future.  It is a good strategy to have multiple 

possibilities for taking it forward.  

JEANETTE:  The LCP has as much teeth as participants are willing to give. It would be helpful 

to RCD for use in grant applications. Other groups around the County with similar missions and 

goals could help to move this forward. We could form an association to keep moving the plan 

forward. This might be formal or informal. 
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PETREA: We could add “options for implementation”.  We could also incorporate the idea that 

this is just a framework.  

CHAD:  I could see how the County could use this framework, even though the LCP is not 

regulatory. 

GLEN:  Tuleyome just had success in achieving the creation of the Snow Mountain National 

Monument.  They could also work with this set of guidelines to target other goals for the future. 

 

6.  Plan Update and Outreach – Petrea Marchand 

Status of HCP:   

The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service received drafts of all the plans in the regions recently, and, at 

the same time, they have reduced staff. As a result, they have let us know that they will not meet 

our EIS/EIR timeline. We have agreed to a change in schedule to give them an extra month; 

consequently shifting our draft release date to November 2016.  We hope to keep our 90-day 

comment period. This schedule would enable us to obtain permits in 2017; however, we are 

concerned about the agency being able to stick with these revised timelines.  We have lost the 

lead person on our plan from the California Department of Fish & Wildlife, as well. There may 

be a bottleneck between the two agencies with regard to completing the required NAPA and 

EIRE/EIS reviews. 

Budget Concerns: 

We applied for a section 6 grant a few months ago; however, because it takes so long, we don’t 

expect to get that grant executed until March 2017. We are cash-limited until then. We are asking 

for a new grant ($150,000) from WCB to get us through. Without these additional funds, the 

Plan would have to go on hiatus in terms of expenditures for staff and other costs. 

Outreach to Stakeholders and the Public:   

We are trying to get more farmers and the Farm Bureau involved. We need to know farmers 

concerns as we move towards implementation.   

Bonnie Chiu (of The New Home Company) will reach out to the Northstate Building Industry 

Association to try to get more involvement from developers. 

CHARLENE HAMILTON:  I gave an update to the NBIA recently.  They haven’t been 

interested in the HCP. Perhaps Michelle Azevedo also could get involved. 

Swainson’s Hawk Status:   

The listing status of Swainson’s hawk is being reviewed. The process involves a review of the 

listing and then it is submitted to the Fish & Wildlife Commission. The preliminary review 

recommends the continued listing of the hawk.  We are waiting to see the final review 

conclusions and recommendations.  It would still be a special concern species and would require 

mitigation under CEQA. So it probably won’t change mitigation requirements for our plan. 
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Implementation Planning: 

We are seeking a Local Assistance Grant to help pay for funding for monitoring and 

management activities.  We also will apply for funding for acquisition of lands for conservation 

easements on our waiting list.   

We will work with city managers on planning for staffing of the Conservancy for 

implementation (2017-2018 budget).  My recommendation is for a full-time Executive Director, 

with recruitment to fill this position early in the 2017-2018 budget year.  We can decide on other 

support staff as needed. 

It is not clear how early implementation funding will be acquired. 

 

 

7.  Advisory Committee Role and Structure 

 Processes for appointing members and Chair 

 Membership structure 

 Meeting schedule 

 Tasks and Role  

(see handout) 

Discussion 

CHAD:  The Advisory Committee functions outside the staff and the Board.  Its role is to 

look at the nexus between the staff and the Board to see that the plan is being properly 

implemented.  It offers assistance and advice. 

GLEN:  Add also the interested public as a group to be communicated with and responded to 

by the Advisory Committee. 

STEVE G:  Once the HCP/NCCP is implemented, the actions are “set”. 

MICHAEL PERRONE:  The role of the Advisory Committee might be to make the plan 

happen.   

CHAD:  If I were on the AC, I would not accept responsibility for implementing LCP. 

JEANETTE: There could be another role 

MICHELLE ACEVEDO:  Advisory Committees current role terminates when the plan is 

implemented.  

PETREA:  We are going to have a more significant role with other groups (e.g. PCC, LPCCC, 

etc.).   That is different from the current role of the AC. The wildlife agencies and the Board 

have formal roles under the implemented HPC/NCCP. 

GLEN:  It’s always good to have input from public on these kinds of programs. 
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PETREA:  What about the composition of the Advisory Committee after implementation? 

CHAD:  We don’t need member agency staff. We need the public and stakeholders.  

CHARLENE:  Who appoints them?  They are not answerable to staff. Weighing in on policy 

level stuff, issues. They don’t get into fee rates, etc.  Representation should include certain 

geographic areas, ethnicity, age group, representation from every aspect of the community. The 

AC should be the voice of entire community -- need balance.  It should include a broad range of 

stakeholders. 

SUSAN:  We will need to have a broader outreach to achieve this kind of representation and 

involvement. 

CHAD:  Public engagement will be essential.  

PETREA:  A description of the Advisory Committee’s role is in the Plan. 

CHRIS: So here are some of the key points I’m hearing regarding the future role of the Advisory 

Committee: 

 Work proactively to include diverse stakeholders 

 Meet quarterly or as needed 

 AC report directly to Board (rather than staff) 

 Still need to determine role in LCP? 

 Revisit in the future 

 

8.  Announcements 

CHAD: The Northern Intercoast Range Conservancy and Tuleyome have submitted a proposal to 

the State Legislature to form a state agency with a broad mandate focused on improvement of the 

quality of life in the region (including Yolo).   

 

9. Adjournment to next meeting date:  Monday, May 9,   Monday, July 11, 2016, 4-6 

pm, Atrium Training Room, Yolo County Administration Building 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 5:50 p.m. 



EXCERPTS FROM DRAFT HCP/NCCP: Safe Harbor & Neighboring Lands 

 

SAFE HARBOR PROGRAMS 

CHAPTER 3:  Covered Activities 

 

Policy AG-2.9 Support the use of effective mechanisms to protect farmers potentially impacted by 

adjoining habitat enhancement programs, such as “safe harbor” programs and providing buffers 

within the habitat area.  

Policy AG-3.11 Adopt land use regulations for small farms that recognize the potential role such 

farms play in education and agricultural tourism and provide for the inclusion of such activities, 

while discouraging the use of small farms as non-agricultural home sites.  

The Conservation and Open Space Element focuses on balanced management of Yolo County’s 

multiple natural and cultural resources. The goals and policies speak to a connected and accessible 

open space system, with communities separated by agriculture and natural spaces, which are linked 

by a network of trails, where open spaces complement other land areas in a way that benefits both 

natural resources and the community. Among other important items, this element anticipates full 

integration of the Yolo HCP/NCCP as a tool for multi-species protection.  

Further in the element, under the discussion of biological resources, there is a discussion of how 

each of the communities and habitats in Yolo County provide important biological value, support 

numerous plant and wildlife species, and are all part of an interrelated ecological landscape. The 

element states that an effective conservation approach considers the interrelatedness of this system 

as a whole and strives to preserve and restore the functioning of ecologic processes by maintaining 

the necessary connectivity across the landscape.  

The element contains descriptions of cultivated and natural lands throughout Yolo County and 

relevant programs, including this HCP/NCCP, the Yolo County Oak Woodland Conservation and 

Enhancement Plan, and the Programmatic Safe Harbor Agreement for the Restoration of Riparian and 

Wetland Habitat, as administered by the Audubon California Landowner Stewardship Program. 

Key goals, policies, and actions in this element include the following: 

Policy CO-2.21 Promote wildlife-friendly farming through mechanisms such as farmland trusts, 

conservation easements and safe harbor-type agreements. 

 

  



NEIGHBORING LANDS 

3.5.7       Neighboring Landowners Protection Program 

The implementation of conservation measures described in Chapter 6, Conservation Strategy, may 

increase populations of covered species in the reserve system. As a result, some individuals may 

disperse to neighboring private lands where the presence of listed species could interfere with 

routine agricultural activities, other activities, or allowed use of the land. Protections for 

neighboring landowners are described in Chapter 7, Plan Implementation; the methods for 

establishing and estimating take associated with this program are described in Chapter 5, Effects on 

Covered Species and Natural Communities. With certain provisions and restrictions described in 

these chapters, farmlands in the vicinity of the reserve system boundary are eligible for take 

coverage during the course of routine agricultural activities, during the permit term, and for take 

beyond the baseline condition that existed prior to the establishment of the neighboring reserves. 

Take coverage for this program is limited to five covered species: California tiger salamander, valley 

elderberry longhorn beetle, western burrowing owl, giant garter snake, and western pond turtle. 

Take coverage is voluntary and must be sought by the landowner (i.e., landowners must opt-in) and 

enacted through a Certificate of Inclusion. Therefore, take coverage for neighboring lands is not 

automatic and is expected to be extended to only a subset of qualifying landowners (details for 

qualification are described in Chapter 7, Section 7.7.7.1, Neighboring Landowner Assurances.  

 

 

CHAPTER 7:  Plan Implementation 

7.7.7.1                    Neighboring Landowner Protection Program 

The Yolo HCP/NCCP requires development of a reserve system that may eventually encompass 

approximately 33,362 acres of lands in the Plan Area for mitigation and provide for conservation of 

species and natural communities (Tables 6-1(a), Reserve System Land Types, and 6-1(b), Pre-permit 

Reserve Lands). The Conservancy will protect, restore, enhance, and manage natural communities on 

these reserve lands for the benefit of ecosystem functions, natural communities, and covered 

species. HCP/NCCP implementation is expected to result in the expansion of populations of covered 

species. Individuals or populations of these species may move to and colonize adjacent lands that 

are not within the reserve system as an inadvertent result of HCP/NCCP implementation. In 

recognition of this potential, the Yolo HCP/NCCP includes a process by which neighboring 

landowners may receive assurances through certificates of inclusion under FESA Section 10 and 

NCCPA Section 2835 permits. With respect to take, the process for neighboring landowner 

assurances provides for incremental increases in the number of individuals or populations of 

covered species, above baseline conditions, on neighboring lands. The assurances do not provide for 

take of existing populations or occupied habitat prior to the establishment of adjacent reserve lands 

and, therefore, will not result in impacts relative to baseline conditions.  

The Conservancy will provide certificates of inclusion for incidental take by neighboring landowners 

who are engaged in agricultural and rangeland activities and agree to participate (i.e., “opt-in”). 

Landowners who do not wish to participate would not be required to participate.  



Landowners who wish to voluntarily enroll their working lands into the Yolo HCP/NCCP and receive 

take authorization for the covered activities described in Chapter 3, Covered Activities, must follow 

the steps below to prepare an HCP/NCCP enrollment application package. 

1. Conduct Baseline Surveys. The landowner will contract with a qualified biologist to conduct 

surveys for all covered species with neighboring landowner assurances and their habitat (i.e., 

natural habitat that may be present between agricultural fields and not the actively cropped 

fields themselves that may provide habitat) and identify all occurrences of species and habitat 

on the property on a map. The landowner is responsible for contracting with the qualified 

biologist but also may contract with, and fund, the Conservancy to conduct these surveys. A 

baseline survey report, including maps of locations, will be provided to the Conservancy. The 

report will describe the location and quality of occupied habitat, identify the locations of 

occurrences, and estimate the number of individuals within each occurrence for all covered 

species on the property; 

2. Identify Covered Practices. The landowner will provide to the Conservancy a written 

description of the ongoing and expected future agricultural practices on the property; and  

3. Pay Fees. Pay a fee to cover Conservancy’s enrollment cost.  

The Conservancy will review the enrollment application and determine if it meets all requirements 

of the Yolo HCP/NCCP, specifically, the covered activities and the required avoidance and 

minimization provisions regarding take of covered species, as described in Section 4.3, Conditions on 

Covered Activities.  

If approved, the Conservancy will authorize take through a certificate of inclusion specifically for 

agricultural practices. Authorized take may not result in the property falling below the baseline 

conditions for covered species with respect to occurrences and habitat. The Conservancy may add 

conditions, as appropriate to the Yolo HCP/NCCP, to the certificate of inclusion to ensure that 

HCP/NCCP goals and objectives are met. 

There is no requirement under the Yolo HCP/NCCP that farmers and ranchers enroll in the 

HCP/NCCP or request certificates of inclusion. It is a voluntary opt-in program. The Conservancy 

will maintain a record of all applications provided by and certificates of inclusion provided to 

farmers and ranchers who are under this program as well as any signed certificates of inclusion that 

are returned by landowners. The Conservancy will set the administrative fee for participation in this 

program during Plan implementation. The Conservancy will notify USFWS and CDFW annually of 

the number, location, and size of the lands that are covered under certificates of inclusion. The 

Conservancy will provide copies of the certificates of inclusion to USFWS and CDFW upon request. 

Certificates of inclusion do not transfer with the property. 
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